"Officer Friendly"
(Spec Script)
written by
Nick DiMaso
(708) 567-5949      MARCH 2021
BROOKLYN NINE-NINE  "Officer Friendly"  (Spec Script)               1.
COLD OPEN

——A binder?
HOLT (CONT'D)
——This balloon snake.
Holt crouches and hands Jake a LONG BALLOON.
JAKE (CONT'D)
Great... Plastic sheets and a balloon.
Jake and Will look at each other nervously.
JAKE (CONT'D)
Oh boy.
WILL FELDMAN
They’re toast.
END OF ACT TWO
BROOKLYN NINE-NINE  "Officer Friendly"  (Spec Script)               18.
BROOKLYN NINE-NINE  "Officer Friendly"  (Spec Script)               19.
ACT THREE
INT. BROOKLYN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - OUTSIDE THE LIBRARY23 23
Jake, Holt, Amy, and Will. A bunch of ELEMENTARY STUDENTS are
seated inside. Amy spots INTERIM COMMISSIONER AGGERTON.
AMY
Holt. It’s Aggerton. He’s here.

Maya.
ROSA
Ugh, kids. I don’t like them either.
AURORA
You... don’t like kids?
ROSA
I prefer when they’re adults.
BROOKLYN NINE-NINE  "Officer Friendly"  (Spec Script)               22.
(MORE)
BROOKLYN NINE-NINE  "Officer Friendly"  (Spec Script)               23.
AURORA
You know this is a PTA group, right?
We’re radicalized, but we’re still
parents. Are you not a parent?
Terry and Rosa grimace after blowing their covers. THEN:
INT. BIKER GANG HIDEOUT - LOCKED ROOM - MOMENTS LATER28 28
Terry and Rosa are TIED UP IN CHAIRS. They look at each other
guiltily. Karen mats her errant hairs in front of the Bikers.
KAREN
You can’t lie to parents, officers.

The rest of the kids laugh and agree. Jake stands up.
JAKE
I’m just a regular cop who’s somewhere
between 20 and 39 years old! My name
is Jake. Their names are Officer
Friendly.
LANA
But I want you to be Officer Friendly!
The kids agree and start chanting “Jake” over and over again.
Aggerton smiles. He and Will Feldman give Jake a thumbs up.
Jake looks to Holt and Amy. They are seething.
END OF ACT THREE
BROOKLYN NINE-NINE  "Officer Friendly"  (Spec Script)               26.
BROOKLYN NINE-NINE  "Officer Friendly"  (Spec Script)               27.
ACT FOUR
INT. BROOKLYN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - OUTSIDE THE LIBRARY31 31
Jake CROWDSURFS over the kids while they cheer “Jake, Jake!”
He lands back at the front by Aggerton, Will, Holt, and Amy.
JAKE
I’ve got chills! Literally, chills!
They are so strong! I have no idea how
that happened!
FLASHBACK - INT. BROOKLYN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - LIBRARY32 32
Jake at the back of the room addressing the kids.
JAKE
Okay, who wants “Officer Jake
Friendly” to crowd surf?!

Fine, oversized-mouth. But you have to
be the one to tell the kids.
Jake nods. He enters the Library.
EXT. BIKER GANG HIDEOUT - DAY34 34
Boyle, DRESSED AS JAKE in a BROWN LEATHER JACKET, holds up
WING SLUTZ WINGS and BABY FOOD DIPS to the two Biker Guards.
BOYLE
Name’s Peralta. Jake Peralta. And my
best friend’s name is Charles Boyle.
I’m here for the potluck.
INT. BIKER GANG HIDEOUT - DAY35 35
Boyle enters to find the BIKER GANG singing and dancing along
to “Greased Lightning.” Boyle drops his food and his jaw. The
gang turns and looks at him.
CUT TO:
INT. BIKER GANG HIDEOUT - DAY - MOMENTS LATER36 36
Boyle is HOISTED BY A DANCING BIKER GANG during the final
moments of the song “Greased Lightnin’” from Grease.
BOYLE AND CAST
(singing)

(seriously)
Erase the board. We’re starting over.
INT. BIKER GANG HIDEOUT - DAY38 38
The gang puts on their jackets.
KAREN
Come on, Jakey. Put your coat back on,
we’re running a job. You’re invited.
BOYLE
Jakey?! I love that name!... Hey, can
this Thunderbird catch up? I just have
to use the potty first.
KAREN
“Potty”? Hah, you’re such a dad! We’ll
see you there!
The bikers leave. Boyle runs to find Terry and Rosa.
INT. BROOKLYN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - OUTSIDE THE LIBRARY39 39
Jake returns to Holt and Amy. Jake’s holding a bunch of CARDS
and HEARTS with him drawn in as “Officer Friendly.”
JAKE
So, that didn’t go according to plan.

get involved with someone who avoids
kids... I guess I’ll see you around?
Rosa looks over and sees Jake in the OFFICER FRIENDLY HAT
talking to Aggerton.
ROSA
I do like kids... I’ll prove it.
Rosa walks over and snatches the hat off Jake’s head.
AGGERTON
...I know: “Officer Friendly” seems
like such a soft sell to turn public
opinion in the current climate——
ROSA
Like you said, white guys shouldn’t be
the face of the NYPD.
Rosa enters the Library. The 9-9 and the biker gang follow.
INT. BROOKLYN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - LIBRARY - MOMENTS LATER46 46
Rosa is seated talking to the kids.
ROSA
...And because your parents care about
you, they want to make sure you don’t

AGGERTON
I’m impressed with your precinct.
There are a lot of bad and problematic
cops out there, but you’ve got a good
group of people here. Holt, Santiago:
let’s meet next week for coffee to
talk about your careers.
Holt, Amy, and Jake are all ecstatic.
AMY
Yes! This is so much better than being
Officer freaking Friendly just to
become Captain! Woo!
ROSA
(from under a pile of kids)
Officer Friendly still has a gun!
INT. WING SLUTZ - DAY - LATER47 47
The 9-9 rushes into a CROWDED WING SLUTZ. They see Hitchcock
and Scully——with Mac strapped onto Scully’s frontside——next
to a JUDGE (40s, she/her), surrounded by DIPS.
JUDGE